

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JANE DOE, on behalf of BABY DOE, a
minor, and PATRICIA CAVALLARO-
KEARINS, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANTHEM HEALTHCHOICE ASSURANCE,
INC., d/b/a ANTHEM BLUE CROSS AND
BLUE SHIELD, and d/b/a ANTHEM BLUE
CROSS

Defendant.

Case No. 24 Civ. 8012 (JPC)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Date: May 2, 2025

Steve Cohen
Anna Menkova
POLLOCK COHEN LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 1804
New York, NY 10006
Tel: (646) 517-0542
scohen@pollockcohen.com
anna@pollockcohen.com

Jacob Gardener
Samuel Rosh
WALDEN MACHT HARAN &
WILLIAMS LLP
250 Vesey Street, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10281
Tel: (212) 335-2030
jgardener@wmhwlaw.com
srosh@wmhwlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Preempted By FEHBA	4
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Preempted by Implication.....	12
III. Plaintiffs Were Not Required To Exhaust Administrative Remedies	15
IV. Plaintiffs May Pursue Their Claim for Breach of Contract	20
V. The Court Should Take No Action With Respect To Damages	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	19
<i>Alsol v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	14
<i>Audio Odyssey, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Berry v. Kerik</i> , 366 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Botsford v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Montana, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	9
<i>Chalas v. Pork King Good</i> , 673 F. Supp. 3d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	25
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	5
<i>Chery v. Garland</i> , 16 F.4th 980 (2d Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Cicio v. Vytra Healthcare</i> , 321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 542 U.S. 933 (2004), <i>reinstated in relevant part</i> , 385 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017).....	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>DiLeo v. Comm’r</i> , 959 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Dist. Att’y of N.Y. Cnty. v. Republic of the Phil.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 3d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	9
<i>Dubuisson v. Stonebridge Life Ins. Co.</i> , 887 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2018).....	21

Eldridge v. Shelby Cnty.,
2020 WL 1962988 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 23, 2020)..... 23

Emergency Physician Servs. of N.Y. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
749 F. Supp. 3d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)..... 8

Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005), *adhered to on petition for rehearing*, 402 F.3d 107
(2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15

Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 4, 6, 14, 16, 19

English v. Gen. Elec.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990)..... 12

Fero v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc.,
236 F. Supp. 3d 735 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 23

Figueroa v. Foster,
864 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 13

Flickinger v. Harold C. Brown & Co., Inc.,
947 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 22

Galper v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
802 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 10, 11

German v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
885 F. Supp. 537 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 23

Gonzalez v. St. Margaret’s House Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.,
620 F. Supp. 806 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 23

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Lab’ys,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 13

Hillside Metro Assocs., LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank,
747 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 22

Hoffman v. Kraft Heinz Foods Co.,
2023 WL 1824795 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2023)..... 15

Holbrook v. Pitt,
643 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1981) 23

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
162 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 17

In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.,
808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 7

In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 12, 13

Kennedy v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
989 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 20

<i>Kight v. Kaiser Found.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 334 (E.D. Va. 1999)	15
<i>Kirkendall v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	17, 20
<i>Levin v. Tiber Holding Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Loreley Financing (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Secs., LLC</i> , 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found., Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Mahajan v. Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 2017 WL 4250514 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2017).....	7, 9, 11, 14, 15
<i>McNeill v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 233 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	23
<i>McQuillin v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 36 F.4th 416 (2d Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Monroe v. BuzzFeed, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 4350964 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2024).....	25
<i>N.Y. Pet Welfare Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 850 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Packer v. Raging Cap. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 105 F.4th 46 (2d Cir. 2024)	9, 10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	8
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	18
<i>Safe Haven Home Care, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 130 F.4th 305 (2d Cir. 2025)	17
<i>SEC v. Govil</i> , 86 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Springfield Hosp. v. Guzman</i> , 28 F.4th 403 (2d Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Stoneline Grp., LLC v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2025 WL 934871 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2025)	4
<i>Weyand v. Phia Grp. LLC</i> , 823 F. App’x 51 (2d Cir. 2020)	18

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 8902..... 4, 5, 6, 10, 13
5 U.S.C. § 8905..... 22
29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 24
29 U.S.C. § 1185..... 24
N.Y. Insurance Law § 4226 3, 11
Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)..... 2

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 890.101 16
5 C.F.R. § 890.105 16, 20
5 C.F.R. § 890.107 16, 19
48 C.F.R. § 1652.203–70 13

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302..... 21, 22
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 313..... 23
